R-21-8-137 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE AND 

APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) MODEL YEAR 2021 

INTERNATIONAL HV507 SFA CAB AND CHASSIS FROM NUTMEG 

INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS, INCORPORATED, 130 BRAINARD ROAD 

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT, FOR PRICE OF $87,500.00 (EIGHTY-

SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO CENTS) AND 

AN ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZATION TO HP FAIRFIELD, 554 MAPLE 

STREET, HOPKINTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE FOR THE BODY, HITCH, 

PLOW AND HYDRAULICS FOR A PRICE NOT TO EXCEED $51,217.90 

(FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVENTEEN DOLLARS 

AND NINETY CENTS) FOR A TOTAL VEHICLE COST NOT TO 

EXCEED $138,717.90 (ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT THOUSAND 

SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTEEN DOLLARS AND NINETY CENTS) 

WITH $28,000 (TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO 

CENTS) TO BE PAID BY TRADE-IN OF THE MODEL YEAR 2004 

INTERNATIONAL AND THE REMAINING $110,717.90 (ONE 

HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTEEN 

DOLLARS AND NINETY CENTS) TO BE PAID FROM THE APPROVED 

FY2022 HIGHWAY OPERATING BUDGET 

WHEREAS, the Highway Department has identified the need to purchase the replacement vehicle 

listed; and 

WHEREAS, the Public Works Supervisor requested pricing based on the needs of the Highway

[...]

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council Authorize and Approve the 

purchase of one (1) model year 2021 International HV507 SFA Cab and Chassis from Nutmeg 

International Trucks, Incorporated, 130 Brainard Road Hartford, Connecticut, for price of 

$87,500.00 (Eighty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents) and an additional 

authorization to HP Fairfield, 554 Maple Street, Hopkinton, New Hampshire for the Body, Hitch, 

Plow and Hydraulics for a price not to exceed $51,217.90 (Fifty-One Thousand Two Hundred 

Seventeen Dollars and Ninety Cents) for a total vehicle cost not to exceed $138,717.90 (One 

Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Seventeen Dollars and Ninety Cents) with 

$28,000 (Twenty-Eight Thousand Dollars and No Cents) to be paid by trade-in of the model year 

2004 International and the remaining $110,717.90 (One Hundred Ten Thousand Seven Hundred 

Seventeen Dollars and Ninety Cents) to be paid from the approved FY2022 Highway Operating 

Budget. 

Motion made by Councilor Lisa McCabe, second by Councilor Stephen Sheffield. 

Director of Public Works Bill Robarge speaks to the need to replace the truck.

[...]

R-21-8-138 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE AND 

APPROVE THE CONTRACT WITH CHARLES PASTERYAK, JR, 

INCORPORATED, 20 NORTH BURNHAM HIGHWAY, LISBON, 

CONNECTICUT FOR BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT AND 

MILLING AS REQUIRED OF MITCHELL STREET FOR THE QUOTED 

PRICE OF $324,791.00 (THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND 

SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-ONE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS) AND AN 

ADDITIONAL CONTINGENCY FOR A TOTAL EXPENDITURE NOT TO 

EXCEED $357,270.00 (THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND 

TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY DOLLARS AND NO CENTS) TO BE PAID 

FROM APPROVED FY22 HIGHWAY OPERATING FUNDS  

WHEREAS, the City of Groton Highway Department has identified the need for improvements 

to the above listed street; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Groton Highway Department and the Finance Director recommend